

No. 14-361

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL OCASIO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN HACKER

*Co-Chair, Supreme
Court Amicus Commit-
tee*

*National Association of
Criminal Defense Law-
yers*

*1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY H. REDFERN

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
A HOBBS ACT CONSPIRACY CHARGE RE- QUIRES PROOF OF AN AGREEMENT TO OBTAIN PROPERTY FROM A THIRD PARTY	3
A. The Unambiguous Meaning Of The Text Enacted By Congress Delineates The Outer Bounds Of The Hobbs Act Offense	4
B. The Court Should Not Construe The Hobbs Act To Intrude Upon Areas Traditionally Reserved To State Law	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	7
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	5, 7, 12, 14
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	5
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	8, 13, 15, 16
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	14
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	4, 6
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	9
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1981).....	13
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. ___, 2015 WL 2464047 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	8, 16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	5, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Local 807 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942).....	15
<i>United States v. Mazzei</i> , 521 F.2d 639 (3d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>United States v. Spitler</i> , 800 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1986).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	4
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	5, 6, 7
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U. S. C. § 229(a)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. § 666	15
18 U.S.C. § 1519	7
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	2, 3, 8
